
 
 

 

 
 
 
WEDNESDAY, 1 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, 
COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN, SA31 1JP AND REMOTELY AT 
10.00 AM ON THURSDAY, 9TH NOVEMBER, 2023 FOR THE 
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED 
AGENDA 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
Democratic Officer: Janine Owen 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224030 
E-Mail: Democraticservices@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
The meeting can be viewed on the Authority’s website via the following 

link:- https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

 
Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 

Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 
 

Document Pack

https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE – 21 MEMBERS 

 
 

 
PLAID CYMRU GROUP -  11 Members 

 
1.  Cllr. Tyssul Evans (Chair) 
2.  

 

3.  Cllr. Mansel Charles (Committee Member) 
4.  

 

5.  Cllr. Terry Davies (Committee Member) 
6.  

 

7.  Cllr. Ken Howell (Committee Member) 
8.  

 

9.  Cllr. Carys Jones (Vice-Chair) 
10.  

 

11.  Cllr. Jean Lewis (Committee Member) 
12.  

 

13.  Cllr. Denise Owen (Committee Member) 
14.  

 

15.  Cllr. Dorian Phillips (Committee Member) 
16.  

 

17.  Cllr. Russell Sparks (Committee Member) 
18.  

 

19.  Cllr. Gareth Thomas (Committee Member) 
20.  

 

21.  Cllr. Elwyn Williams (Committee Member) 
22.  

 

 
LABOUR GROUP - 6 Members  
1.  Cllr. Peter Cooper (Committee Member) 
2.  

 

3.  Cllr. Michelle Donoghue (Committee Member) 
4.  

 

5.  Cllr. Anthony Leyshon (Committee Member) 
6.  

 

7.  Cllr. Edward Skinner (Committee Member) 
8.  

 

9.  Cllr. Michael Thomas (Committee Member) 
 
Vacancy 

10.  
 

 
INDEPENDENT  GROUP - 3 Members INDEPENDENT GROUP - 5  Members 
1.  Cllr. Sue Allen (Committee Member) 

Vacancy  x 2 
2.  

 

 
UNAFFILIATED – 1 Member 
1.  Cllr. John Jenkins (Committee Member) 
2.  

 

 
 



 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS   
 
3. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  5 - 30 
 
4. APPEALS REPORT  31 - 38 
 
5. PLANNING SERVICE PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 2  39 - 58 
 
6. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING HELD ON THE  
 

 
6 .1 26TH SEPTEMBER 2023 59 - 64  
6 .2 12TH OCTOBER 2023 65 - 68  
6 .3 24TH OCTOBER 2023 69 - 72 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cyngor Sir Caerfyrddin
Carmarthenshire County Council

PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Adroddiad Pennaeth Lle a 
Chynaliadwyedd
Lle a Seilwaith

Report of the Head of Place 
and Sustainability 

Place and Infrastructure

09/11/2023

I’W BENDERFYNU
FOR DECISION

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council has an 
interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership, Members 
are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their consideration and 
determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of the planning issues 
arising.  The Council’s land owning function, or other interests in the matter, must not 
be taken into account when determining such planning applications. 
 

 

 

  

 

Mewn perthynas â cheisiadau y mae gan y Cyngor ddiddordeb ynddynt un ai fel 
ymgeisydd/asiant neu fel perchennog tir neu eiddo, atgoffir yr Aelodau fod yna rhaid 
iddynt anwybyddu’r agwedd hon, gan ystyried ceisiadau o’r fath a phenderfynu yn eu 
cylch ar sail rhinweddau’r ceisiadau cynllunio yn unig. Ni ddylid ystyried swyddogaeth 
y Cyngor fel perchennog tir, na materion cysylltiedig, wrth benderfynu ynghylch 
ceisiadau cynllunio o’r fath. 
 

Page 6



 

 

 
COMMITTEE: 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 
 

 
09.11.2023 

 
REPORT OF: 
 

 
HEAD OF PLACE AND SUSTAINABILITY 

 
 

 
REF. 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 

 
PAGE 

 
PL/03820 

 

 
Installation of a 30m lattice tower supporting 6 no. 
antennas, 4 no. transmission dishes, 2 no. equipment 
cabinets, 1 no. meter cabinet, 1 container with solar panel 
atop housing Hydrotreated Vegetable Oil generator, battery 
and biofuel tank, 3 free standing solar panel arrays and 
ancillary development thereto including a generator and 
associated fuel tank, a fenced compound, a gabion wall and 
a hard standing area for the Shared Rural Network project 
at Clywedog Plantation, Ffarmers, Llanwrda, SA19 8PX 
 

 
9 

 
PL/06541 

 

 
Change of use of redundant building into one residential 
unit (renewal of planning permission W/38933 dated 15th 
December 2020) at Building at Parc Y Cnwc, Old School 
Road, Llansteffan, Carmarthen, SA33 5HA 
 

 
23 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

 
Application No 
 

 
PL/03820 

 

Application Type Full planning permission 

Proposal 

Installation of a 30m lattice tower supporting 6 no. antennas, 4 no. 
transmission dishes, 2 no. equipment cabinets, 1 no. meter 
cabinet, 1 container with solar panel atop housing Hydrotreated 
Vegetable Oil generator, battery and biofuel tank, 3 free standing 
solar panel arrays and ancillary development thereto including a 
generator and associated fuel tank, a fenced compound, a gabion 
wall and a hard standing area for the Shared Rural Network project 

 
Location 
 

Clywedog Plantation, Ffarmers, Llanwrda, SA19 8PX 

 

Applicant(s) Cornerstone  

Agent Mrs Jennie Hann Clarke Telecom Limited 

Officer Kevin Phillips 

Ward Cilycwm  

 
Date of validation 
 

07/04/2022 

 
Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee following the receipt of three 
or more objections from third parties.  
 
Site 
 
The application site is a remote rural location to the North of the village of Ffarmers, above 
the head of the river Twrch valley within the North East Uplands Special Landscape Area. 
The site is open heathland known as Llethr Brith, adjacent to the Clywedog tree plantation 
with trees at approximately 20-25 metres in height above the application site and Llyn y 
Gwaith is located approximately 40 metres lower, the other side of the coniferous plantation 
to the Northwest, with no residential properties nearby.  
  

Page 9



 

 

 
Proposal  
 
The proposed development is the installation of a 30m lattice tower supporting 6 no. 
antennas, 4 no. transmission dishes, 2 no. equipment cabinets, 3 no. freestanding solar 
panels, 1 no. meter cabinet and ancillary development thereto including a generator and 
associated fuel tank, a fenced compound, a gabion wall and a hard standing area. The mast 
site will be supported by a track that leads from the Northeast of Llyn y Gwaith through the 
existing coniferous woodland and across approximately 100 metres of heathland. The 
application is a Shared Rural Network project on behalf of Mobile Network Operators, which 
requires a new mast to support all three main operators’ equipment to provide 4G 
geographical coverage for people living, working and travelling in poorly served rural areas. 
This is in line with the Government requirement to ensure geographic coverage from at least 
one operator to 95% of the UK by 2025. It will be a shared structure utilised by 3 main 
telecommunications operators which is fully in line with national and local planning policy 
guidance.  
 
Planning Site History 
 
None 
 
Planning Policy 
 
Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan (Adopted December 2014) (‘the LDP’)  
  
SP1 Sustainable Places and Spaces                               
SP13 Protection and Enhancement of the Built and Historic Environment 
SP14 Protection and Enhancement of the Natural Environment 
SP17 Infrastructure 
Policy GP1 Sustaina
[...]
conditions could 
result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition 
Notice. 
  
Note 2 
  
Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, including any 
other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s website 
(www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk). The developer's attention is particularly draw to the 
comments received from the Ministry of Defence department and the advice contained 
therein.  
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 22

http://www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk/


 

 

 

 

 

 
Application No 
 

 
PL/06541 

 

Application Type Full planning permission 

Proposal 
Change of use of redundant building into one residential unit 
(renewal of planning permission W/38933 dated 15th December 
2020) 

 
Location 
 

Building at Parc Y Cnwc, Old School Road, Llansteffan, 
Carmarthen, SA33 5HA 

 

Applicant(s) BA Walker Evans & D Roberts 

Officer Charlotte Greves 

Ward St Clears and Llansteffan 

 
Date of validation 
 

12/09/2023 

 
Reason for Committee 
 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee on the basis that the applicant 
is an employee of the Development Management service. 
 
Site 
 
The application site consists of a detached barn and part of the curtilage of an adjacent farm 
house located on Old School Road on the outskirts of Llansteffan. The barn forms part of 
the farmstead of Parcnwc Farm being located adjacent to and perpendicular to the main 
farm house. It fronts on to the court yard and parking area of the farmhouse with the 
farmstead being set at a higher level than the road. 
 
The main barn is of a two storey design being rectangular in shape and has a single storey 
lean-to structure on its western side. Its elevations consist of a mix of stonework, facing brick 
and a rendered finish while the roof is clad in natural slate. The front of the barn is 
characterised by a large central door opening that is flanked on either side by
[...]
16 
 

Indicator 15 Average time taken to investigate enforcement cases (in days).  
Target: 84 days  

 
 
Period 
 

Average no 
of days 

22/23 
 
Quarter 1 
Quarter 2 
Quarter 3 
Quarter 4 
 
 

 
283 
124 
198 
93 

 

23/24 

 
Quarter 1 
Quarter 2 
Quarter 3 
Quarter 4 
 

 
75 
79 

 
 
 
 
 
 

75

79

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4

Indicator 15

Page 58



Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor W.T. Evans (Chair) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
S.M. Allen T. Davies M. Donoghue N. Evans 
J.K. Howell A.C. Jones M.J.A. Lewis A. Leyshon 
B.D.J. Phillips E. Skinner R. Sparks G.B. Thomas 
M. Thomas D.E. Williams   

 
Also in attendance (In Person): 
Councillors B.A.L. Roberts and S. Rees in respect of planning application PL/05250 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [Aman Gwendraeth] 
H. Towns, Regional Minerals & Waste Manager 
J. Owens, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
I.R. Llewelyn, Forward Planning Manager 
G. Morgan, Assistant Engineer Planning Liaison 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 1.30 pm – 15:45 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. J.M. Charles, P. Cooper, J.P. 
Jenkins and D. Owen. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
Councillor Minute Number  Nature of Interest 

Cllr W.E. 
Skinner 

2.               3:  PL/05250 – Proposed change 
of use from B1 (offices) to D1 use 
(wellbeing centre) at Dragon 24, 
Traeth Ffordd, Llanelli, SA15 2LF 

4.               

Personal and Prejudicial – 
Lives close to the 
proposed Development 
and will make 
representations on the 
application but note vote 
in accordance with part 
14(2) of the Council’s 
code of conduct. 

  
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6.1



Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 
 

 
 

3. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 RESOLVED that the following planning application be granted subject to 

the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of Place 
and Sustainability and or reported at the meeting:- 
  

PL/04430 Residential Development at Land off Heol Y Parc, Hendy, 
Swansea, SA4 0XZ 

  The Senior Development Management Officer referred to the 
private site visit undertaken by the Committee earlier that 
day (minute 3.2 of the Planning Committee held on the 2nd 
February, 2023 refers), the purpose of which was to enable 
the Committee to view the site in relation to the objectors 
concerns. He referred, with the aid of PowerPoint slides, to 
the written report of the Head of Place and Sustainability 
which provided an appraisal of the site together with a 
description of the proposed development, a summary of 
consultation responses received and information relating to 
the local and national policies relevant to the assessment of 
the application.  

  
The Committee was advised that the Head of Place and 
Sustainability was recommending approval of the application 
for the reasons detailed within the written report. 

  
A representation was received objecting to the application 
re-iterating the points detailed within the Head of Place and 
Sustainability’s report and included: 
  

       Objections received from 75 local residents and the 
Community Council 

       Road safety and traffic congestion 
       Lack of off-street parking and parking for visitors 
       The LDP had identified the site for 5 houses. The 

current application was for 7 and the site was not 
identified for development within the emerging LDP 

       Loss of wildlife habitat and a wildlife corridor 
       Land ownership / boundary issues 
       Loss of privacy for neighboring properties 

  
The applicant’s agent and Senior Development Management 
Officer responded to the issues raised. 
  

  
  
 

Page 60



Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 
 

 
3.2 RESOLVED that the following application be refused contrary to the 

recommendation of the Head of Place and Sustainability:- 
  

  
PL/05250 
  

  
Proposed change of use from B1 (offices) to D1 use 
(wellbeing centre) at Dragon 24, Traeth Ffordd, Llanelli, 
SA15 2LF  

  (Note: Councillor E Skinner, having earlier declared an interest 
in this item, made representations in accordance with Section 
14(2) of the Council’s Code of Conduct and left the Chamber for 
the vote and did not vote on the application) 
  
The Senior Development Management Officer referred to the 
private site visit undertaken by the Committee earlier that day 
(minute 3.3 of the Planning Committee held on the 14th 
September, 2023 refers), the purpose of which was to enable 
the Committee to view the site in relation to the concerns raised 
by Local Members. 
  
The Senior Development Management Officer referred, with the 
aid of PowerPoint slides, to the written report of the Head of 
Place and Sustainability which provided an appraisal of the site 
together with a summary of the consultation responses received 
and information relating to the local and national policies 
relevant to the assessment of the application.  

  
The Committee was advised that the Head of Place and 
Sustainability was recommending approval of the application for 
the reasons detailed within the written report. 
  
Representations were received from the local members 
objecting to the application re-iterating some of the points 
detailed within the Head of Place and Sustainability’s report.  
The main areas of concern related to the proposal being in 
conflict with the objectives of Policy GP1 of the LDP on the 
basis that: 
  

      The sensitivity of the location in a residential, 
recreational, tourist and business area with nearby 
playgrounds and water-based activ
[...]
so made 
to insufficient parking and transport links. 
 
The Committee concluded that the application was in 
contravention of Policy GP1(d) of the LDP  

  
 

Page 62



Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 
 
 
 
 

[PLEASE NOTE:  These minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the 
agenda for the meeting which may differ from that on any webcast recording as 
applications with members of the public attending to speak would have been 
dealt with first.]  

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2023  
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor W.T. Evans (Chair) (In Person) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
S.M. Allen J.M. Charles P. Cooper J.K. Howell 
A.C. Jones M.J.A. Lewis B.D.J. Phillips E. Skinner 
G.B. Thomas M. Thomas   

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
T. Davies M. Donoghue N. Evans A. Leyshon 
D. Owen R. Sparks D.E. Williams  
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillors T. Higgins in respect of planning application PL/04864 (Virtually) 
Councillor N. Lewis in respect of planning application PL/05822 (In Person) 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor 
I.R. Llewelyn, Forward Planning Manager 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [Aman Gwendraeth] 
H. Rice, Senior Development Management Officer 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
M. Runeckles, Members Support Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
Z.A. Evans, Senior Technician [Planning Liaison] 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 10.00 am - 1.30 pm 
 
(NOTE:  

• At 12:05pm the Committee adjourned for a break and reconvened at 12.20pm. 
• At 13:05pm the Committee’s attention was drawn to Council Procedure Rule 

(CPR) 9 – Duration of Meeting and, as the meeting had been underway for three 
hours, it was resolved to suspend standing orders, in accordance with CPR 23.1, 
to enable the Committee to complete the remaining business on the agenda.) 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  
 
 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 6.2



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
Councillor  Minute Number Nature of Interest 
M.Thomas 3 – Planning application PL/05130 - 

Demolition of existing 
dwellinghouse and siting of 4no. 
detached dwellinghouses at 22 Ar Y 
Bryn, Pembrey, Llanelli, SA16 0AX 

Has written objecting to 
the application.  

  
 

3. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
3.1    RESOLVED that the following planning application be granted subject 

to land contamination checks, the conditions detailed within the 
Report/Addendum of the Head of Place and Sustainability and or 
reported at the meeting:- 

  
  

PL/04864 
  
Proposed full planning permission for construction of 10 
dwellinghouses at Land to the rear of Y Garreg Llwyd, 
Ebenezer Road, Llanedi, SA4 0ZL  
  
A representation was received objecting to the application re-
iterating the points detailed within the Head of Place and 
Sustainability’s report and included: 
  

•         Concerns that the development would result in the flooding 
of adjacent properties.  

•         The land was previously landfill and any ground 
contamination must be eradicated.  

•         Potential impact upon privacy of adjacent residents.  
•         Need for Section 106 contributions to benefit the village.  

  
The Senior Development Management Officer responded to the 
issues raised. 
  

  
3.2    RESOLVED that the following planning applications be granted 

subject to the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the 
Head of Place and Sustainability and or reported at the meeting:- 

  
  

PL/05056 
  
Construction of a 3.0m wide shared use path between 
Caerbryn and Penygroes at Phase 3 of the Shared-use Path 
between Pen-y-groes and Cae’r-bryn, Carmarthenshire, SA18 
3EQ 
  

Page 66



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

  
PL05130 

  
Demolition of existing dwellinghouse and Siting of 4no. 
Detached dwellinghouses at 22 Ar Y Bryn, Pembrey, Llanelli, 
SA16 0AX 
  
[Note: Councillor M. Thomas, having earlier declared an interest in 
this item, left the Council Chamber prior to the consideration and 
determination thereof.] 
  

  
PL/05546 

  
Residential Development (9 Bungalows) at Land opposite the 
Plough and Harrow, Betws, Ammanford, SA18 2HE 
  

  
PL/05766 

  
5m tower extension to the existing installation. Relocation of 3 
no. antennas and 2 no. dishes (detailed in application E/38278). 
Installation of 6 no. new antennas and 5 no. new ground-based 
cabinets. Installation of remote radio units, break out boxes, 
mast head amplifiers, GPS nodes and associated apparatus 
and ancillary works at Land at Nant Y Bai Forest, 
Rhandirmwyn, Llandovery, SA20 0PA 
  

  
PL/06083 

  
Proposed detached bungalow at 60 Heol Y Meinciau, 
Pontyates, Llanelli, SA15 5RT 
  

  
3.3    RESOLVED that the following planning application be refused for the 

reasons detailed within the Report of the Head of Place and 
Sustainability: 

  
  

PL/05822 
  
Proposed residential development of 16 units, extension of 
estate road and associated works at Land formerly part of Cefn 
Farm and off Dan-y-Dderwen, Rhydargaeau, Carmarthen, SA32 
7DQ 
  
A representation was received in support of the application re-
iterating the points detailed within the Head of Place and 
Sustainability’s report and included: 
  

•         The need for affordable housing in the area. 
•         The Section 106 contributions would benefit the village and 

the proposed open space / larger play area provision would 
benefit local families. 

  
The Senior Development Management Officer responded to the 
points raised. 
  

Page 67



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

  
4. APPEALS REPORT 

 
The Committee considered the Planning Appeals Report which provided 
information relating to lodged planning appeals as at 2nd October, 2023. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
  
 

5. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON THE 14TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 
14 September, 2023 be signed as a correct record. 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

[PLEASE NOTE:  These minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the 
agenda for the meeting which may differ from that on any webcast recording as 
applications with members of the public attending to speak would have been 
dealt with first.]  

 

Page 68



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2023  
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A.C. Jones (Vice Chair in the Chair) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
S.M. Allen J.M. Charles P. Cooper T. Davies 
M. Donoghue J.K. Howell M.J.A. Lewis E. Skinner 
R. Sparks M. Thomas D.E. Williams  

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
A. Leyshon D. Owen   
 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor 
H. Towns, Senior Development and Enforcement Manager 
R. Northcott, Sustainable Drainage Approval Body (SAB) Engineer 
G. Glenister, Senior Enforcement and Monitoring Officer 
A. Eynon, Principal Translator 
R. Morris, Members Support Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
I.R. Llewelyn, Forward Planning Manager 
Z.A. Evans, Senior Technician [Planning Liaison] 
M. Runeckles, Members Support Officer 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 1.00  - 3.10 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors. J.P. Jenkins, B.D.J. 
Phillips, G.B. Thomas and W.T. Evans. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 6.3



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

3. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
PL/03083 - Conversion of former school building into residential dwelling 
and the erection of 20 affordable dwellings on former school grounds, 
including all associated works at Former Coedmor School, Cwmann, 
Lampeter, SA48 8ET 
  
The Senior Enforcement and Monitoring Officer referred to the private site visit 
undertaken by the Committee earlier that day (minute 3.3 of the Planning 
Committee held on the 14th September, 2023 refers), the purpose of which was 
to enable the Committee to view the site in light of concerns raised on the 
potential over-bearance of the development on nearby residential properties. He 
referred, with the aid of PowerPoint slides, to the written report of the Head of 
Place and Sustainability which provided an appraisal of the site together with a 
description of the proposed development, a summary of consultation responses 
received and information relating to the local and national policies relevant to the 
assessment of the application.  
  
The Committee was advised that a call in request had been received by Welsh 
Government and that an Article 18 Direction had been issued so the Head of 
Place and Sustainability was recommending a resolution to approve for the 
reasons detailed within the written report. 
  
A representation was received objecting to the application re-iterating the points 
detailed within the Head of Place and Sustainability’s report and included: 
  

         Welsh Government Policy allowed for the provision of affordable housing 
as a ‘small’ extension to limits. The current application for 20 such homes 
was not considered to be small and could be classed as major 
development. 

         Concern was raised on the development’s potential impact on the Welsh 
Language, lack of space in the local school, no shops or pubs in the 
village resulting in residents having to travel by car to other areas, lack of 
public transport. 

         The proposed development did not comply with Welsh Government 
Policies and did not give consideration to the placemaking principles in the 
Future Wales National Plan 2040 policy. 

         There was more demand for affordable housing in Llanybydder.  
         Concern was raised on the stability of the ground to be built upon and the 

potential increase of flooding risk.  
  
A representation was received from the Local Member objecting to the 
application re-iterating the points raised by the objector (as above) and detailed 
within the Head of Place and Sustainability’s report and included: 
  

         Concern regarding the lack of transport links and the lack of local 
amenities.  

         Concerns that the affordable housing would not be allocated to local 
residents.  

         The proposed planting of trees for privacy would take years to establish. 

Page 70



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

         Impact on the watercourses on site would result in flooding.  
  
The applicant’s agent and Senior Enforcement and Monitoring Officer responded 
to the issues raised. 
  
RESOLVED that the planning application be granted subject to the conditions 
detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of Place and Sustainability 
and or reported at the meeting, the signing of the Section 106 Agreement and 
the withdrawal of the Article 18 Notice. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	4 APPEALS REPORT
	5 PLANNING SERVICE PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 2
	Report

	6.1 26TH SEPTEMBER 2023
	6.2 12TH OCTOBER 2023
	6.3 24TH OCTOBER 2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

9 NOVEMBER 2023  
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor W.T. Evans (Chair) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
S.M. Allen J.M. Charles J.K. Howell A.C. Jones 
M.J.A. Lewis B.D.J. Phillips E. Skinner G.B. Thomas 
M. Thomas    

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
T. Davies M. Donoghue A. Leyshon D. Owen 
R. Sparks D.E. Williams   
 
Also Present (In Person): 
H. Towns, Senior Development and Enforcement Manager; 
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [Aman Gwendraeth]; 
R. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager; 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer; 
A. Eynon, Principal Translator; 
D. Hall-Jones, Member Support Officer; 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
K. Phillips, Development Management Officer; 
M. Runeckles, Members Support Officer. 
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen, SA31 1JP and remotely: 10:00am - 11:53am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Peter Cooper. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
Councillor  Minute Number Nature of Interest 
C.  Jones 3 – Planning application PL/06541 

Change of use of redundant 
building into one residential unit 
(renewal of planning permission 
W/38933 dated 15th December 
2020) at Building at Parc Y Cnwc, 
Old School Road, Llansteffan, 
Carmarthen, SA33 5HA 

Personal and Prejudicial -  
The applicant is known to 
her.   

 
 



 

 
3. DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
3.1 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning application be 
 granted subject to  the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum 
 of the Head of Place and Sustainability and or reported at the meeting:- 
  
PL/03820 Installation of a 30m lattice tower supporting 6 no. antennas, 4 

no. transmission dishes, 2 no. equipment cabinets, 1 no. 
meter cabinet, 1 container with solar panel atop housing 
Hydrotreated Vegetable Oil generator, battery and biofuel 
tank, 3 free standing solar panel arrays and ancillary 
development thereto including a generator and associated 
fuel tank, a fenced compound, a gabion wall and a hard 
standing area for the Shared Rural Network project at 
Clywedog Plantation, Ffarmers, Llanwrda, SA19 8PX 
 

  Following a presentation by the Senior Development Management 
Officer [Aman Gwendraeth], the Committee was advised that the 
Head of Place and Sustainability was recommending approval of 
the application for the reasons detailed within the written report. 

  
A representation was received objecting to the application re-
iterating the points detailed within the Head of Place and 
Sustainability’s report and included: 
  

• Reference to the 67 representations objecting to the 
application; 

• The disproportionate benefits does not outweigh the 
negative impacts of the development; 

• The negative aesthetic impact on the exposed surroundings 
which currently is free of modern structures; 

• Currently there was appropriate signal for mobile phones 
and superfast fibre broadband in the locality and that the 
proposed development would not be required. 

  
The applicant’s agent and Senior Development Management 
Officer responded to the issues raised. 
  

 
 



 

 
3.2 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning application be 
 granted subject to  the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum 
 of the Head of Place and Sustainability and or reported at the meeting:- 
  
PL/06541 Change of use of redundant building into one residential unit 

(renewal of planning permission W/38933 dated 15th 
December 2020) at Building at Parc Y Cnwc, Old School Road, 
Llansteffan, Carmarthen, SA33 5HA 
 

  Note: Councillor C. Jones having earlier declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in this item, left the meeting prior to the 
consideration and determination thereof).   

 
4. APPEALS REPORT 

 
The Committee considered the Planning Appeals Report which provided 
information relating to lodged planning appeals as at 30th October, 2023. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

5. PLANNING SERVICE PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 2 
 
The Committee considered the Planning Service Performance Report, for 
Quarter 1 for the period 1st July 2023 to 30th September 2023 for the Planning 
Service and, notably, the Development Management and Enforcement Division. 
The report included core performance monitoring indicators together with 
comparative data in respect of 2022/23. 
 
The following questions were raised in relation to the report:- 
 
• In response to a query regarding the data, the Senior Development and 

Enforcement Manager stated that in acknowledging that the Covid pandemic 
had a significant impact on the enforcement sector due to the nature of the 
investigations on sites, it was explained that incrementally processes had 
been changed to address enforcement matters including those pre-Covid. 
 

• Concerns were raised in regard to the difficulties in accessing Planning 
Officers and the lack of updates provided to Local Members on enforcement 
matters.  The Senior Development and Enforcement Manager explained that 
the intention of the Hwb. as a first point of contact, was introduced to help 
alleviate the challenges Planning Officers were experiencing in terms of the 
significant time that was being spent to respond to many queries which had a 
detrimental impact on the daily workload.  The Hwb had helped in responding 
to many of the queries and filtered the forwarding queries which were then 
prioritised accordingly.  Furthermore, Members were informed that the 
department was required to work within the confines of the enforcement 
processes including timescales.  In terms of information being forwarded to 
local Members, it was reported that there was a risk that an enforcement 
case could result in court proceedings.   



 

Whilst a considerable amount of work was carried out behind the scenes of 
each enforcement case, Officers, during the processing of a case were not 
able to liaise with the public or Members in the case of a court action.  In 
accepting this, Members commented that they would be grateful for a brief 
update eg a ‘site visit’ has been made, ‘in process’, this information would 
furnish local Members with the knowledge that work was being carried out. 

 
• In terms of complaints/reporting, the Senior Development and Enforcement 

Manager explained that anonymous reporting was no longer accepted and 
that a contact was required to enable further action.  Should a member of 
public wish to remain anonymous they utilise their local member to complain 
on their behalf. 

 
• In terms of enforcement, the Senior Development and Enforcement Manager 

acknowledged that further improvements were required and that the internal 
processes would be revisited.   

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

6. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON THE: 
 
6.1. 26TH SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
the 26th September 2023 be signed as a correct record. 

 
6.2. 12TH OCTOBER 2023 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
the 12th October 2023 be signed as a correct record. 

 
6.3. 24TH OCTOBER 2023 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
the 24th October 2023 be signed as a correct record 

 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 
 


